
                                                                                                                           
 

1 Date 20/01/23 

UK OFFICIAL 

UK OFFICIAL 

Ricardo AEA Limited  
Shoreham Technical Centre  
Old Shoreham Road  
West Sussex  
BN43 5FG 
 
Thursday 24th March 2023 

 
Contract Title: FM21131 - Scheme Administrator for the Social 
Housing Decarbonisation Fund Wave 1 Competition 

Contract Reference: FM21131 

Contract Variation Reference: FM21131v1 

 

 
Please find the attached contract variation reference; FM21131v1: contract extension with 
effect from Thursday 24th March 2023. 

 

Please ensure that you review and satisfy yourselves with its content and the contractual 
implications of this variation before signing and returning to  and 

 for our records 

 
 

Yours Sincerely, 
 

 

For and on behalf of The Department for Business, Energy, and 
Industrial Strategy (BEIS) 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



                                                                                                                           
 

2 Date 20/01/23 

UK OFFICIAL 

UK OFFICIAL 

 

Contract FM21131 is varied as follows and shall take effect on Thursday 24th March 2023 
 
between: 

(1) Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy (BEIS) of 1 Victoria Street, 
Westminster, London SW1H 0ET ("The Authority ") 

And 

(2) (2) Ricardo AEA Limited of Shoreham Technical Centre, Old Shoreham Road, 
Shoreham by Sea, West Sussex, BN43 5FG ("The Contractor") 

Collectively known as the “Parties” 

The Parties agree the following changes to contract FM21131 Scheme Administrator for the 
Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund Wave 1 Competition 
 
a.         The Contractor shall continue delivering service as usual for the projects specified in 
Annex A and the Authority reserves the right to make changes to this list of projects and their 
durations as suits the best interests of the Department. In the event of needing to make 
changes, both the Authority and the Contractor shall make the decision as soon as 
practicable, with the Authority having the final say. 
 
b.         The total value of the extension will be £835,150.00 (excluding VAT), as set out in 
Annex A, revising the contract total to £2,493,011.40. However, this value may vary 
depending on the project list changes made in accordance with the above term a. Changes 
in costs will adhere to the cost trends set out in Annex A. 
 
c.         The Contractor shall adhere to the agreement set forth in Annex B when closing out 
the projects in accordance with Milestone 8 of the MOU. 
 
d.         The contract expiry date shall be revised from Friday 31st March 2023 to Friday 29th 
March 2024. 
 
e.         Words and expressions in this variation shall have the meanings given to them in 
Contract FM21131. Contract FM21131, including any previous variations, shall remain 
effective and unaltered except as amended by this variation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                                                           
 

3 Date 20/01/23 

UK OFFICIAL 

UK OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


